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Transposition of EU Directive 2009/29/EC revising EU Directive 2003/87/EC : a public consultation
Please use the tables below as a template to respond to the consultation. It will help us to record and take account of your views. Where possible, please could you provide evidence to support your answers and comments. 
	Please Return by 31July 2012 to:

	EU ETS Team 
Department of Energy and Climate Change

Area 1A

3-8 Whitehall Place

London

SW1A 2AW

You can also submit this form by email:

euets.consultation@decc.gsi.gov.uk


	Respondents from Northern Ireland, Scotland and Wales please copy responses to:

	Northern Ireland:
Christopher McWilliams

Environmental Policy Division

Department of the Environment

6th Floor

Goodwood House

44-48 May Street

Belfast BT1 4NN

chris.mcwilliams@doeni.gov.uk 
	Scotland:
Climate Change Division

Scottish Government

1G Dockside

Victoria Quay

Edinburgh EH6 6QQ

euets@scotland.gsi.gov.uk
	Wales:
Climate Change Branch

Sustainability, Energy and Climate Change

Welsh Government

Cathays Park

Cardiff CF10 3NQ

Climate-change@wales.gsi.gov.uk



	Respondent Details

	Name
	 KEYWORDS   \* MERGEFORMAT 

	Organisation
	

	Address
	

	Town/City
	

	Postcode
	

	Telephone
	

	E-mail
	

	Would you like this response to remain confidential? (Yes/No)
	

	If yes please state your reasons (this will help should we receive a request for information)
	

	Broad structural changes to simplify ETS regulation in the UK

	Q1
	Do you agree that consolidation of the existing regulations, which brings together provisions for stationary and aircraft operators, will help to simplify the regulations and reduce duplication? Do you have other suggestions for simplifying the regulations?

	Response
	

	Q2
	Do you agree that the removal of the detailed mechanics of implementation from the main body of the regulations will make the regulations more accessible?

	Response
	

	Q3
	Is standardisation of the timescales for regulators in this manner beneficial? Do you have other suggestions for improving certainty and reducing administrative burdens associated with EU ETS procedures, for regulators and industry?

	Response
	

	Q4
	Do you have any general comments about the proposed approach to transposition of the revised ETS Directive and associated EU legislation, including the way the draft 2012 GHG Regulations are drafted and the approach to copy-out of EU legislation?

	Response
	

	Part 1 - General

	Q5
	Do you have any comments on the provisions contained in Part 1, such as the definitions or designations?

	Response
	

	Q6
	Do you have any comments on the way the provisions are drafted relating to the submission and determination of applications and reports? Do these provisions help to reduce administrative burden and aid business planning?

	Response
	

	Part 2 – Stationary Installations

	Q7
	Do you agree with the way these provisions are drafted, including presenting the detailed permitting procedures in Schedules rather than the main body of the regulations?

	Response
	

	Q8
	Do these provisions give legal effect to EU legislation in the UK whilst minimising burdens on EU ETS operators and regulators?

	Response
	

	Q9
	Do these provisions give legal effect to EU legislation in the UK whilst minimising burdens on EU ETS operators and regulators? For example, are the timescales for the operator to notify the regulator or for the regulator to respond, appropriate?

	Response
	

	Q10
	Do you have any views or information on the UK approach to extending the application of sustainability criteria under the Renewable Energy Directive to the use of bioliquids by stationary installations under the EU ETS?

	Response
	

	Q11
	Do the provisions for excluded installations give legal effect to the EU ETS opt-out for eligible small emitters and hospitals in the UK, according to the UK’s proposal for an Opt-out Agreement Scheme
?

	Response
	

	Q12
	Do these provisions give legal effect to EU legislation in the UK whilst minimising burdens on EU ETS operators and regulators?

	Response
	

	Q13
	Do you agree with the proposal to place an obligation on the operator to surrender surplus allowances following a reduction in capacity, or full or partial cessation in operation of an installation? If not do you see an alternative method for addressing the over-allocation?

	Response
	

	Part 3 – Aviation

	Q14
	Do you have any views on our approach to aviation in the draft 2012 GHG Regulations, including the technical amendments outlined?

	Response
	

	Part 4 – Surrender of Allowances

	Q15
	Do you agree that the regulations provide flexibility to accommodate any further measures on quantitative limits on project credit use as determined by the European Commission?

	Response
	

	Q16
	Do you have views on how best to implement Article 16 (3) of the ETS Directive with respect to application of the €100/tonne penalty? For example, alignment of the requirements for stationary and aircraft operators, in keeping with our general approach?

	Response
	

	Q17
	How could alignment of the provisions best be achieved? For example, that the penalty continues to apply for each year the operator fails to comply (as is currently the case for stationary operators), or that the penalty should not applied after the second year if the missing allowances from the previous year are still not surrendered (as is the case for aircraft operators).

	Response
	

	Part 5 – Enforcement etc

	Q18
	Do you agree with the provisions in Part 5 as drafted?

	Response
	

	Part 6 – Information

	Q19
	Do you agree with the provisions in Part 6 as drafted?

	Response
	

	Part 7 – Civil Penalties

	Q20
	Do you have any comment on the approach taken to the penalty for the under-reporting of emissions contained in regulation 58(3) to (5) of the draft 2012 GHG Regulations?

	Response
	

	Q21
	Do you agree with our proposed approach to establishing a regime in the UK comprising civil penalties only?

	Response
	

	Q22
	Do the regulations as drafted give legal effect to this penalty regime?

	Response
	

	Q23
	Do you agree with the proposed penalty levels as drafted?

	Response
	

	Part 8 - Appeals

	Q24
	Do you consider that the First-tier Tribunal is the appropriate body to hear and determine appeals against decisions relating to enforcement of the 2012 GHG Regulations in England and Wales?

	Response
	

	Q25
	Do you have any views on the relative costs of the First-tier Tribunal compared to the other options considered in the Impact Assessment accompanying this consultation (Appendix 2)?

	Response
	

	Q26
	Do you consider that the General Regulatory Chamber Rules of the First-tier Tribunal will suit the handling of these appeals against decisions by the regulator? If not, why not?

(The General Regulatory Chamber Rules may be found at: http://www.justice.gov.uk/guidance/courts-and-tribunals/tribunals/rules.htm)

	Response
	

	Q27
	Do you have any comment on the approach to handling appeals against decisions relating to enforcement of the 2012 GHG Regulations in Northern Ireland or Scotland?

	Response
	

	Part 9 – The Union Registry

	Q28
	Do you agree with the provisions in Part 9 as drafted?

	Response
	

	Part 10 - Supplementary

	Q29
	Do you agree with the Part 10 provisions as drafted?

	Response
	

	Part 11 - Revocations

	Q30
	Do you agree with the Part 11 provisions as drafted?

	Response
	


� �HYPERLINK "http://www.decc.gov.uk/assets/decc/11/cutting-emissions/eu-ets/3895-the-uks-policy-proposal-for-a-small-emitter-and-h.pdf"�http://www.decc.gov.uk/assets/decc/11/cutting-emissions/eu-ets/3895-the-uks-policy-proposal-for-a-small-emitter-and-h.pdf�
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